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MINUTES 
 

MARKET MONITORING UNIT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
LOCATION: CONFERENCE AND TRAINING CENTER, 

PJM INTERCONNECTION 
DATE: FRIDAY, DECEMBER 4, 2020, 1:00 PM 

 
These notes are from the eleventh meeting of the Market Monitoring Unit Advisory Committee 
(MMUAC), established pursuant to Section III.H of Attachment M of the PJM Open Access 
Transmission Tariff, effective August 1, 2008. Section III.H provides that the MMUAC “act as a 
liaison between stakeholders and the MMU” and that it “provide advice from time to time on 
matters relevant to the MMU’s responsibilities under this [PJM Market Monitoring] Plan.”  
 
I. OVERVIEW 

Joe Bowring provided an overview of the IMM’s activities in 2020. 
 

II. MANUAL 15 OVERVIEW 
Joel Romero Luna reviewed Manual 15 (cost development) issues. 
 

III. MBR FILINGS 
Catherine Tyler discussed the IMM’s interventions in filings for market based rate (MBR) 
authorization in PJM. 
 

IV. WEATHER NORMALIZED LOAD 
Jane Wei discussed calculations of weather normalized PJM load. 
 

V. IMM ARR/FTR PROPOSAL 
Howard Haas discussed the IMM proposal concerning the ARR/FTR rules. 
 

VI. EFFECTIVE LOAD CARRYING CAPABILITY (ELCC): CAPACITY MARKET DESIGN 
ISSUES 
John Hyatt discussed issues concerning ELCC 
 

VII. ELIGIBILITY FOR COLLECTING REACTIVE CAPABILITY RATES 
Jeffrey Mayes discussed eligibility for collecting reactive capability rates under Schedule 2 
of the PJM OATT, including the requirement that a unit be located on the PJM 
Transmission System. 
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VIII. REQUEST FOR SERVICE 

Jeffrey Mayes made a formal request for service from PJM Members when Members 
initiate proceedings at FERC concerning PJM matters. 
 

IX. REQUEST FOR STAKEHOLDER FEEDBACK 
Joe Bowring solicited and responded to questions and comments from stakeholders 
concerning the IMM’s implementation of the PJM Market Monitoring Plan. 
 

X. ATTENDANCE 
 First Name  Last Name Email 

David  Anders david.anders@pjm.com 

Jason Barker jason.barker@exeloncorp.com 

Jim  Benchek jpbenchek@firstenergycorp.com 

Bruce  Bleiweis bleiweis@dc-energy.com 

John  Brodbeck john.brodbeck@edpr.com 

Mark Brozina mark.brozina@tangiblinc.com 

Sean  Chang sean.chang@shell.com 

Tyler  Conklin tyler.conklin@puco.ohio.gov 

Elizabeth  Davis elizabeth.davis@pjm.com 

Brett  Denby bdenby@novec.com 

Matt  Dillon mdillon@ugies.com 

Allison Duensing aduensing@saracenenergy.com 

Zhenyu  Fan zhenyu.fan@pjm.com 

Guy  Filomena GFilomena@ces-ltd.com 

Neal A.  Fitch neal.fitch@nrg.com 

Ken Foladare ken.foladare@tangiblinc.com 

Adrien  Ford aford@odec.com 

Mike  Gahimer mgahimer@oucc.in.gov 

Rehan  Gilani gilanir@coneddev.com 

Vince  Guntle vguntle@americanpowernet.com 

Bradley  Heisey bheisey@tenaska.com 

Jennifer  Hohenshilt jennifer.hohenshilt@talenenergy.com 

William  Hollaway WHollaway@gibsondunn.com 

Lynn  Horning lhorning@ces-ltd.com 
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Dana  Horton dehorton@aep.com 

Gerit  Hull ghull@amppartners.org 

Mark  Hurwich mhurwich@elliottbayenergy.com 

Tom Hyzinski twhyzinski@gtpowergroup.com 

Art  Iler ailer@oucc.in.gov 

Carl  Johnson cjohnson@ces-ltd.com 

Dave  Johnston djohnston@urc.in.gov 

George  Kogut george.kogut@nypa.gov 

Richard Konowal richard.konowal@pjm.com 

Takis  Laios tlaios@aep.com 

David  Mabry dmabry@mwn.com 

James  Okenfuss - Savion jokenfuss@savionenergy.com 

Randy  Rismiller Randy.Rismiller@illinois.gov 

Becky  Robinson becky.robinson@vistraenergy.com 

Tomas J Rodriguez tomas@opsi.us 

John  Rohrbach jrohrbach@acespower.com 

C. Richard  Ross rross@aep.com 

Jonathan Sasser jsasser@ces-ltd.com 

David  Scarpignato david.scarpignato@calpine.com 

Emily  Smithman emily.smithman@bpu.nj.gov 

Paul  Sotkiewicz drpaulg8r@gmail.com 

Bill  Squibb bsquib@ovec.com 

Alex  Stern alexander.stern@pseg.com 

Heather  Svenson heather.svenson@pseg.com 

Rory  Sweeney rory.sweeney@gtpowergroup.com 

Jeff  Whitehead jwhitehead@gtpowergroup.com 

Megan  Wisersky mwisersky@mge.com 
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